

Registered No. DA-1.

The  
Bangladesh Gazette



*Extraordinary*  
Published by Authority

---

THURSDAY, JUNE 30, 1977

---

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH  
CABINET SECRETARIAT

Establishment Division

*Planning Cell*

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 28th June 1977.

No. PC-98/76(Pt)-132.—In continuation of this Division Resolution No. PC-98/76-111, dated the 27th May 1977, Government are pleased to extend the time for submission of the recommendation by the Committee up to 15th July 1977.

A. RAHIM  
*Secretary.*

---

MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATION

Post, Telegraph and Telephone Division

*Post Office Section 1*

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 23rd June 1977.

No. S.R.O. 204-L/77/P(Sec-1)M-30/77-475.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the Post Office Act, 1898 (VI of 1898), the Government is pleased

---

( 6159 )

Price : 25 Paisa

to direct that the following further amendments shall be made in the Post Office Rules, 1961, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules—

(1) in rule 3—

(a) under the heading "Letters", for the words "Thirty Poisha" the words "Forty Poisha" shall be *substituted*;

(b) under the heading "Postcards", for the words "Twenty Poisha" the words "Twenty-five Poisha" shall be *substituted*;

(c) under the heading "Book, Pattern and Sample Packets" under the sub-heading "Book Packets" for the words "Fifteen Poisha" the words "Twenty-five Poisha" shall be *substituted*;

(2) in rule 4, in sub-rule (1), after the entry "Postcards" and the entry relating thereto, the following shall be *added*, namely:—

"Inland Aerogramme .. Fifty Poisha"; and

(3) in rule 6,—

(a) under the heading "Business Reply Envelopes", for the words "Thirty Poisha" the words "Fifty Poisha" shall be *substituted*; and

(b) under the heading "Business Reply Cards", for the words "Twenty Poisha" the words "Twenty-five Poisha" shall be *substituted*.

2. This notification shall take effect on the 1st day of July, 1977.

By order of the President

A. M. AHSANULLAH

*Additional Secretary-in-charge.*

## MINISTRY OF FINANCE

Investment Wing

Section IV

### NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 23rd June 1977.

No. S.R.O. 205-L/77/MF. Invest-IV/HBFC-2/77.—In exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 7 of the Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation Order, 1973 (P.O. No. 7 of 1973), read with clause (1) of Article 8 thereof, the Government is pleased to terminate, with immediate effect, the appointment of Mr Motaher Hossain Talukder of Gazaria, Police Station Serajganj, district Pabna, as Director of Bangladesh House Building Finance Corporation, Dacca.

By order of the President

M. A. MALIK

*Joint Secretary.*

Printed by the Officer-in-charge, Bangladesh Government Press, Dacca.

Published by the Assistant Controller-in-charge, Bangladesh Forms & Publications Office, Dacca.